 FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES

MARCH 23, 2015

Present:
Bob Margerison, Bob Finnegan, Kurt Kaiser, Christine Edwards, Maureen O’Sullivan, William Dominguez, Peter Fimognari, Gerry Brayton, Jim Pennington

Brenda Payette (Administrative Assistant), Deborah Mahar (Town Accountant), Evan Brassard (Town Administrator), Fire Chief McDonald, Police Chief Kozloski
The meeting was convened at 7:16pm

CORRESPONDENCE:

None

MEETINGS MEMBERS ATTENDED:

Capital Planning committee met this am.  They are recommending to reallocated funds for various larger ticket items on the budget for this year.

$40,000 highway pickup truck

$2,600 hot water pressure for parks and recreation

$15,000 to begin replacement phase for Fire Department turn out gear

$40,000 Fire Department 3/4ton pickup to replace 3 scrapped vehicles
Granite valley middle school-replace dishwasher- original to the building
$15,000 to work on or replace the High School gym floor.

Ms. Edwards attended the Pathfinder budget meeting March 18, 2015.

Pathfinder is not looking for any capital improvements.

Monson has the biggest adjusted increase.  Monson’s portion is $1,325,000 that is up $369,337.00

When putting together the budget numbers, Ms. Mahar put in a level funding amount about $290,000 so now an additional $70-80,000 has to be found in the budget to make up the difference.

Grade K-12 declined, a lot of students went to Pathfinder.

Pathfinder presented a good budget, looking at different at different ways to manage the budget.

Monson’s contribution could be significant over the next 4 years if looking at the shift of students going to Pathfinder.  Projected numbers of students going to Pathfinder next year is 110.  These numbers are based on the October 2014 census.  Next year’s freshman class looks to have about 23 new students.

Mr. Kaiser gave an update on the new Town Hall/Police Department Building.  There are still some outstanding to finish up on several punch list items.
Exterior work that still needs work-paving, reseeding, skateboard park

Still working on some issues with contractor and subs.

BUSINESS / NEW BUSINESS:
Fire Chief McDonald thanked FinCom for the support to move to paramedic level

$44,000 from donations and $19,258 federal grant money they have been able to implement paramedic level service of 3:30pm Friday March 20 afternoon. 

2 ambulances in our operating paramedic level 
Paramedic on staff 7 days a week for 10hrs first part of day.  They have increased their operating hours from 100 to 140 out of 160 hour work week so they are only operating on call for 20 hour a week now.

Three paramedic levels:  EMT basic, advanced, paramedic level

Review of budget as presented:
Increase in Chief’s salary that is contractual

Next areas are mostly level funded from previous year.

Ambulance operating budget: increase is tied to Chief’s salary-contractual

Ambulance EMT part time account:
They are recruiting more paramedics at higher pay.  They are to have at least 1 paramedic on shift; therefore this is driving this increase.
EMT Holiday Pay: will show an increase to show pay increase for paramedic level.

Increase to building maintenance.

This budget takes care of holidays/fill in for vacations.  It doesn't take in account for a firefighter out on injury/ the need to fill in with replacement and it doesn't take in account for firefighter goes out on sick leave/ the need to fill in with replacement.

Forestry budget incorporated into the regular fire budget-state used to reimburse differently that's no longer the case.

7:27pm Evan Brassard

Handed out the revised revenue projection and line item budget revised.

Revenue projection sheet

Shortfall $272,014

Arrived at this number by going through budget they saw about $35,000 of budget items that could be budgeted differently.

Ms. Mahar was able to trim about $20,000 out of the health care line item.

Free Cash-$300,000 available got there by taking $100,000 to pay for capital expenses.  $100,000 pays for additional snow and ice, $100,000 to offset the large jump in the Pathfinder budget.
They also worked on consolidated all the telephone bills for Town Hall Building. Consolidated most of the technology sitting in various spots in budget put in the Technology Budget.  
Just a suggestion to see where they can get to; they left Bituminus money and removed the extra person from the Highway budget.  That is to reflect where we are now but this can be revisited by FinCom if they want.

Increase to the Building inspector budget to make full time.

Left Police Department budget alone.

Library-Hope reduced her budget and that is reflected in the new revised budget-option 1.

Shortfall of $272,014.00 this is reflected in option #1.  This is an option and suggestions to look at how things are now.
Mr. Fimognari asked about looking at fuel lines due to fuel prices coming down.  Mr. Brassard said they can’t lock in gasoline prices.  Not a huge gap might be a little, will look at this.

7:37pm Police Chief Kozloski
The budget presented is level services with exception of officer position. 
Prior to fall special town committee- plan to use existing vacancy to insert officer into school rather fill internally.

Line items only reflecting contractual increase, maintenance increases, energy costs, phone obligations.
The phone line could be reduced by $2,000 from $9,500 to $7,500.

Currently have 8 cruisers.  One assigned to Chief and one assigned toK9 officer and others are rotated.

Student Resource Officer: he believes important to have police officer present in schools.  Provides a safer school environment.  One officer has to answer to 3 buildings and of course can't be present in all schools at one time.  Useful for working with schools, provide tips/resources/programs to schools.

Provide support for students and staff.  Provide resources in building and important to build a mentor presence. 
Was a fee system negotiated with school department to take some portion of resource officer while school is in session and while school is out it would be 100% from the police budget.

When school not in session, officer would be reassigned to the police department and would use this time for training.  Sake of cost sharing with the school- the cost is for the school year.

Resource officer hours are flexible dependent on the school they are providing functions too.

Officer can move among the three schools during the day—depends on the needs of the schools.

Training- still a new position.  Having a hard time locating local training.  The Chief still looking and would like to bring back some old programs and incorporate new programs.

ALICE Training-to work with staff to build training.  Would like to bring back RAD training.

Holiday pay line item 021-- $58,000. Chief looked at holidays and scheduled rotation and this is the budget number that was worked.

Around $26,000 expended so far this year for holiday pay and have 2 more holidays for rest of year.

There are 11 paid holidays a year.

Mr. Margerison asked the chief if the Resource officer would be sent to child abuse training--

Basic and Advanced Resource officer training covers bullying, substance abuse, child abuse.

Chief trying to partner with NASRO National Association School Resource Officers-organization to partner with to get training.

Basic class is one week.

Mr. Pennington asked Chief what he would cut if he had to:

Chief said most of the budget is big items but needed items.  Big budget items would have to come from personnel and he would not advocate at all for that.   Just making a change in implementing a resource officer making strides.

Quinn Bill eliminated after a date—a few years ago he believes.  Officers prior still get the Quinn Bill benefit and new hires that qualify get a flat fee.  This is a contract item specific to the Town of Monson.

Animal Control Officer budget:  

Mr. Margerison asked the Chief to review:

Earlier this year Monson entered in agreement with Palmer as a regional officer.  Agreement between Monson and Palmer is that Monson would take existing budget 2015 and it would be no less for the budget next year-2016. 2015 budget $16,324, 2016 requested budget $16,804.  

Didn't anticipate a huge savings in this agreement.  However no longer running two pounds (eliminated Monson’s and two vehicles. Some savings but not huge.

Police Chief ended at 8:25pm

Updates from Ms. Mahar:

In budget proposal option 1 Ms. Mahar put in School budget is level funded.

Ms. Edwards asked what TA severance $25,000 was for.  Ms. Mahar said that is for her because she is retiring.
Discussion on budget-priorities:
Mr. Brayton said he worked up a spreadsheet from increases from 2014 to 2015 and 2015 to 2016.  Not only reflecting on the dollar amount but also by percentage increases.

He noted if departments were more than 4% increases.

Some of the significant increases are from departments with larger budgets that reflect a tremendous impact on the budget.
He remarked that the town simply can’t sustain the higher percentage increases.

Ms. Mahar said that Monson's school choice amount numbers she received from the state is:

$222,000 receiving tuition

$225,000 sending tuition

Meeting was adjourned at 8:40pm. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Brenda I. Payette

Administrative Assistant to the Finance Committee

